19 January 2016   -   30   144
   19 January 2016   -   28   133
   7 March 2016   -   42   192

   199   201   1,854

130

annual report 2015

31 December 2015 (Continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

   (i)   Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, EURO and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant:

   Group
   2015   2014
   RM’000   RM’000

Profit after tax

USD/RM   - strengthen by 3%   -40   -45
   - weaken by 3%   +40   +45
EURO/RM   - strengthen by 3%   -47   -54
   - weaken by 3%   +47   +54
SGD/RM   - strengthen by 3%   -18   -4
   - weaken by 3%   +18   +4

Sensitivities of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

   (ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their fixed deposits with licensed banks and loans
and borrowings. The Group borrows at both fixed and floating rates of interest to generate the desired interest
profile and to manage the Group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations. The Group’s deposits are placed at fixed
rates and management endeavours to obtain the best rate available in the market.

131

Focus Point Holdings Berhad

31 December 2015 (Continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

   (ii)   Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible change
in 100 basis points against interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

   Group
   2015   2014
   RM’000   RM’000
   Profit after tax   Profit after tax

Fixed deposits   - 100 basis points higher   +54   +55
   - 100 basis points lower   -54   -55
Hire-purchase liabilities   - 100 basis points higher   -58   -69
   - 100 basis points lower   +58   +69
Bankers’ acceptances   - 100 basis points higher   -113   -74
   - 100 basis points lower   +113   +74
Term loans   - 100 basis points higher   -33   -19
   - 100 basis points lower   +33   +19
Bank overdrafts   - 100 basis points higher   -40   -41
   - 100 basis points lower   +40   +41

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

The following tables set out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates as at the end of
the reporting period and the remaining maturities of the Group’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest
rate risk:

   Weighted
   average
   effective   One   Two to   Three to   Four   More